Examination of Estimates of Expenditure 2015-16 Reply Serial No.

HAB204
CONTROLLING OFFICER’S REPLY

(Question Serial No. 0828)

Head: (95) Leisure and Cultural Services Department

Subhead (No. & title): ()

Programme: (1) Recreation and Sports

Controlling Officer: Director of Leisure and Cultural Services (Ms Michelle LI)

Director of Bureau: Secretary for Home Affairs

Question:

1. Please provide a breakdown, by the 18 Districts in Hong Kong and by sports type, of the total number of hours booked for various sports activities/events at the sports facilities in indoor sports centres under the management of the Leisure and Cultural Services Department in the past year.

2. Please provide a breakdown, by morning, afternoon and evening sessions, of the usage rates of all indoor sports centres in the past year.

Asked by: Hon CHUNG Shu-kun, Christopher (Member Question No. 5)

Reply:

1. The figures on the hours used and attendance at indoor sports facilities managed by the Leisure and Cultural Services Department in 2014 by district are listed at Annex I.

2. The usage rates of sports centres, squash courts and activities rooms in 2014, with a breakdown of figures for peak and non-peak hours, are set out at Annexes Il to 1V.

Session 9 HAB - page no.


Annex | to Reply Serial No. HAB204

Total Used Hours /Attendance of Major Indoor Sports Facilities in 2014

District Ciﬁ?:;z* Activities Squash Fitness Rooms
(Arena) Rooms # Courts @ (Attendance)

Hong Kong
Eastern 175 337 39 629 44 893 198 259
Southern 112 649 22120 27 698 146 054
Central and Western 202 988 19 709 103 025 303 229
Wan Chai 68 808 8 737 20 854 52 871
Kowloon
Yau Tsim Mong 188 506 44 413 83 850.5 262 101
Sham Shui Po 166 430 28 790 124 770.5 221 821
Kowloon City 143 110 26 747 34 358.5 169 454
Wong Tai Sin 130 983 30628 41 278.5 217 496
Kwun Tong 213841 57 343 58 478.5 312011
New Territories
Islands 67 539 31170 10 586.5 115 632
Kwai Tsing 162 212 28 207 59 586 323 566
Tsuen Wan 118 687 25 824 533315 139 424
Tuen Mun 138 835 19 748 52072.5 204 202
Yuen Long 189 928 44 410 48 819 290 332
Sha Tin 147 515 44 576 83 605.5 272 994
Tai Po 127 819 40 364 51 629 185 767
North 113 249 12 102 23 063 287 103
Sai Kung 123 197 49 243 324155 277 026

TOTAL| 2591633 573760 954 315 3979 342

* The arenas of sports centres are mainly used for badminton, basketball and volleyball.

# The activities rooms can be used for all types of sports activity, such as dancing, table tennis and judo.

@ The squash courts can be hired on a half-hour basis.
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Annex Il to Reply Serial No. HAB204

Usage of Sports Centres (Arena) in 2014

Usage Rate
Sports Centres® Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
1 |Aberdeen Sports Centre 94% 66% 81%
2 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 90% 53% 73%
3 |Boundary Street Sports Centre (No. 1 and No.2) 96% 86% 91%
4 |Chai Wan Sports Centre 95% 70% 85%
5 |Cheung Chau Sports Centre 63% 66% 65%
6 |Cheung Fat Sports Centre 92% 56% 76%
7 |Cheung Sha Wan Sports Centre 95% 67% 83%
8 |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 93% 61% 78%
9 |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 95% 69% 83%
10 |Chun Wah Road Sports Centre 92% 66% 80%
11 |Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 95% 83% 89%
12 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 92% 48% 2%
13 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 94% 65% 81%
14 |Fu Shin Sports Centre 93% 53% 75%
15 |Fung Kam Street Sports Centre 95% 80% 88%
16 |Fung Shue Wo Sports Centre 92% 51% 73%
17 |Hang Hau Sports Centre 94% 75% 85%
18 |Harbour Road Sports Centre 94% 79% 87%
19 |Heng On Sports Centre 97% 74% 87%
20 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 96% 76% 87%
21 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 93% 61% 78%
22 |Hong Kong Park Sports Centre 93% 80% 87%
23 |Hong Kong Velodrome 95% 50% 75%
24 ggrr]]tgreHom Municipal Services Building Sports 97% 74% 87%
25 |lIsland East Sports Centre 98% 81% 91%
26 |Java Road Sports Centre 98% 90% 94%
97 JCoecnkttreé/ Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports 91% 5204 73%
28 |Kai Tak East Sports Centre 93% 61% 78%
29 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 95% 77% 87%
30 [Kowloon City Sports Centre 94% 69% 83%
31 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 95% 78% 87%
32 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 95% 76% 87%
33 |Lai Chi Kok Park Sports Centre 97% 80% 89%
34 |Lai King Sports Centre 94% 64% 80%
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Usage Rate

Sports Centres® Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
35 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 94% 58% 78%
36 |Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 90% 59% 76%
37 |Leung Tin Sports Centre 92% 59% 77%
38 |Lockhart Road Sports Centre 97% 84% 91%
39 |Long Ping Sports Centre 95% 5% 78%
40 |Lung Sum Avenue Sports Centre 92% 62% 78%
41 |Ma On Shan Sports Centre 95% 78% 87%
42 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 97% 80% 89%
43 |Morse Park Sports Centre 95% 2% 84%
44 Mui Wo Sports Centre 50% 41% 46%
45 |Ngau Chi Wan Sports Centre 95% 71% 84%
46 |Ngau Tau Kok Road Sports Centre 95% 61% 79%
47 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 88% 46% 69%
48 |Osman Ramju Sadick Memorial Sports Centre 95% 79% 88%
49 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 95% 2% 85%
50 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 55% 17% 38%
51 |Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 92% 63% 79%
52 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 95% 61% 79%
53 |Po Lam Sports Centre 96% 61% 80%
54 |Po On Road Sports Centre 96% 66% 82%
55 |Po Wing Road Sports Centre 93% 64% 80%
56 |Praya Street Sports Centre 79% 53% 67%
57 |Quarry Bay Sports Centre 98% 78% 89%
58 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 98% 87% 93%
59 |Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre 92% 61% 78%
60 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 91% 68% 81%
61 |Sheung Wan Sports Centre 94% 75% 85%
62 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 94% 62% 79%
63 |Shun Lee Tsuen Sports Centre 90% 56% 75%
64 |Siu Sai Wan Sports Centre 94% 63% 80%
65 |Smithfield Sports Centre 89% 64% 78%
66 [Stanley Sports Centre 80% 40% 62%
67 [(Sun Yat Sen Memory Park Sports Centre 92% 67% 80%
68 |[Tai Hing Sports Centre 94% 66% 81%
69 [Tai Kok Tsui Sports Centre 93% 67% 81%
70 [Tai Po Hui Sports Centre 94% 7% 86%
71 |(Tai Po Sports Centre 94% 2% 84%
72 |Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 94% 71% 84%
73 |Tai Wo Sports Centre 96% 73% 85%
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Usage Rate

Sports Centres® Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage

74 |Tin Fai Road Sports Centre 92% 60% 77%
75 |Tin Ping Sports Centre 91% 56% 75%
76 |Tin Shui Sports Centre 92% 56% 76%
77 |Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 92% S57% 76%
78 |[To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 95% 67% 82%
79 [Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 94% 65% 81%
80 |[Tsing Yi Sports Centre 94% 70% 83%
81 |[Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 95% 71% 84%
82 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 95% 2% 84%
83 |Tsui Lam Sports Centre 89% 51% 2%
84 |Tung Chung Man Tung Road Sports Centre 87% 56% 73%
85 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 96% 79% 88%
86 |Wo Hing Sports Centre 88% 58% 74%
87 |Wong Chuk Hang Sports Centre 89% 50% 71%
88 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 94% 72% 84%
89 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 94% 66% 81%
90 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 63% 43% 54%
91 |Yue Kwong Road Sports Centre 91% 52% 73%
92 |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 97% 85% 92%

Total| 92% 66% 80%

*

Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm from Monday to Friday, all day on Saturdays, Sundays and public

holidays.

Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm from Monday to Friday.

Ho Man Tin Sports Centre and Luen Wo Hui Sports Centre do not have an arena.
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Annex 111 to Reply Serial No. HAB204

Usage of Squash Courts in 2014

Usage Rate
Squash Courts Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
1 |Aberdeen Sports Centre 67% 57% 63%
2 |Aberdeen Tennis & Squash Centre 56% 45% 51%
3 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 43% 44% 43%
4 |Boundary Street Sports Centre 86% 89% 88%
S |Chai Wan Sports Centre 74% 73% 73%
6 |Cheung Fat Sports Centre 66% 51% 59%
7 |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 65% 55% 61%
8 |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 69% 58% 64%
9 |Cornwall Street Squash & Table Tennis Centre 50% 32% 42%
10 |Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 78% 69% 74%
11 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 50% 29% 41%
12 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 69% 75% 72%
13 |Harbour Road Sports Centre 46% 18% 33%
14 |Heng On Sports Centre 71% 67% 69%
15 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 75% 82% 78%
16 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 57% 37% 48%
17 |Hong Kong Squash Centre 53% 39% A47%
18 g;grgtngerEtlr\élunicipal Services Building 7904 65% 69%
19 |Java Road Sports Centre 71% 57% 64%
20 éoecnli(reé/ Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports 76% 70% 73%
21 |Kai Tak East Sports Centre 68% 44% 57%
22 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 58% 30% 45%
23 |Kowloon City Sports Centre 54% 42% 49%
24 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 75% 52% 64%
25 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 71% 66% 69%
26 |Lai Chi Kok Park Sports Centre 89% 96% 92%
27 |Lai King Sports Centre 67% 59% 64%
28 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 66% 61% 63%
29 |Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 62% 35% 50%
30 [Leung Tin Sports Centre 65% 56% 61%
31 |Lockhart Road Sports Centre 72% 51% 62%
32 |Long Ping Sports Centre 79% 55% 68%
33 [Lung Sum Avenue Sports Centre 74% 69% 72%
34 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 81% 85% 82%

Session 9 HAB - page no.


Usage Rate

Squash Courts Peak Non-Pegk Average
Hours* | Hours
35 |Mui Wo Sports Centre 31% 29% 30%
36 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 65% 47% 57%
37 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 77% 70% 74%
38 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 31% 19% 25%
39 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 73% 60% 67%
40 |Po Lam Sports Centre 80% 66% 73%
41 |Po On Road Sports Centre 80% 79% 80%
42 |Praya Street Sports Centre 55% 31% 44%
43 |Quarry Bay Sports Centre 86% 85% 86%
44 |Sai Kung Squash Courts 55% 76% 65%
45 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 54% 30% 43%
46 |Sha Tin Jockey Club Public Squash Courts 71% 65% 68%
47 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 62% 55% 59%
48 |Sheung Wan Sports Centre 74% 65% 70%
49 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 70% 50% 61%
S0 |Shun Lee Tsuen Sports Centre 68% 44% 57%
o1 |Siu Lek Yuen Road Playground 81% 87% 84%
92 |Smithfield Sports Centre 58% 43% 51%
93 |Sun Yat Sen Memorial Park Sports Centre 67% 50% 60%
54 |Tai Hing Sports Centre 69% 66% 68%
33 |Tai Kiu Market Squash Courts 64% A47% 57%
56 |Tai Po Sports Centre 70% 64% 67%
37 |Tai Po Sports Ground 42% 38% 40%
58 |Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 88% 84% 86%
59 [Tai Wo Sports Centre 84% 83% 83%
60 |Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 69% 50% 60%
61 |To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 76% 69% 73%
62 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 60% 46% 54%
63 |Tsing Yi Sports Centre 58% 44% 52%
64 |Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 91% 86% 89%
65 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 83% 83% 83%
66 |Tsui Lam Sports Centre 44% 38% 41%
67 |Tuen Mun Swimming Pool Squash Court 51% 34% 43%
68 |Tung Chau Street Park 73% 61% 67%
69 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 83% 89% 86%
70 |Wo Hing Sports Centre 65% 64% 64%
71 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 75% 72% 74%
72 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 68% 61% 65%
73 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 76% 71% 74%
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Usage Rate
Squash Courts Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
74 |Yuen Long Jockey Club Squash Court 57% 37% 48%
75 |Yuen Long Sir Denys Roberts Squash Court 74% 55% 65%
76 |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 81% 82% 81%
Total|  66% 56% 62%

* Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm from Monday to Friday, all day on Saturdays, Sundays and public
holidays.

# Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm from Monday to Friday.
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Annex IV to Reply Serial No. HAB204

Usage of Activities Rooms in 2014

Usage Rate
Activities Rooms Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
1 |Aberdeen Sports Centre 61% 39% 51%
2 |Ap Lei Chau Sports Centre 25% 45% 34%
3 |Boundary Street Sports Centre 83% 771% 81%
4 |Chai Wan Sports Centre 71% 57% 65%
S |Cheung Chau Sports Centre 41% 52% 46%
6 |Choi Hung Road Sports Centre 40% 32% 37%
7 |Chuk Yuen Sports Centre 70% 64% 68%
8 |Chun Wah Road Sports Centre 59% 63% 61%
9 |Fa Yuen Street Sports Centre 89% 85% 87%
10 |Fat Kwong Street Sports Centre 67% 48% 58%
11 |Fu Heng Sports Centre 67% 71% 69%
12 |Fu Shin Sports Centre 64% 51% 58%
13 |Fung Kam Street Sports Centre 78% 71% 75%
14 |Fung Shue Wo Sports Centre 67% 61% 64%
15 |Hang Hau Sports Centre 72% 65% 69%
16 |Heng On Sports Centre 79% 79% 79%
17 |Hin Keng Sports Centre 71% 70% 71%
18 |Hiu Kwong Street Sports Centre 68% 58% 64%
19 |Ho Man Tin Sports Centre 67% 50% 59%
20 |Hong Kong Velodrome 37% 22% 30%
21 |Hung Hom Municipal Services Building 78% 62% 71%
Sports Centre
22 |Island East Sports Centre 86% 87% 86%
23 |Java Road Sports Centre 82% 89% 86%
24 JCoecnktfé/ Club Tuen Mun Butterfly Beach Sports 65% 5806 62%
25 |Kowloon Bay Sports Centre 76% 57% 67%
26 |Kowloon City Sports Centre 80% 74% 77%
27 |Kowloon Park Sports Centre 88% 92% 90%
28 |Kwun Chung Sports Centre 64% 64% 64%
29 |Lam Tin South Sports Centre 70% 62% 66%
30 [Lei Yue Mun Sports Centre 59% 33% A7%
31 |Leung Tin Sports Centre 84% 78% 81%
32 |Long Ping Sports Centre 69% 50% 61%
33 |Luen Wo Hui Sports Centre 76% 73% 74%
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Usage Rate

Activities Rooms Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage
34 |Ma On Shan Sports Centre 83% 82% 83%
35 |Mei Lam Sports Centre 76% 70% 73%
36 |Mui Wo Sports Centre 42% 55% 48%
37 |Ngau Tau Kok Road Sports Centre 79% 76% 78%
38 |North Kwai Chung Tang Shiu Kin Sports Centre 72% 66% 69%
39 |Osman Ramju Sadick Memorial Sports Centre 88% 84% 86%
40 |Pei Ho Street Sports Centre 48% 23% 37%
41 |Peng Chau Sports Centre 39% 36% 38%
42 |Ping Shan Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 81% 73% 77%
43 |Po Kong Village Road Sports Centre 74% 66% 70%
44 1po Lam Sports Centre 62% 48% 56%
45 |Po On Road Sports Centre 79% 73% 76%
46 |Po Wing Road Sports Centre 72% 67% 70%
47 |Praya Street Sports Centre 39% 29% 34%
48 |Sai Wan Ho Sports Centre 80% 76% 79%
49 |Shek Kip Mei Park Sports Centre 79% 69% 74%
S0 |Shek Tong Tsui Sports Centre 69% 67% 68%
o1 |Shui Wo Street Sports Centre 75% 69% 72%
92 |Siu Sai Wan Sports Centre 71% 60% 66%
53 |Smithfield Sports Centre 49% 44% A7%
94 |Stanley Sports Centre 35% 46% 40%
33 |Tai Hing Sports Centre 76% 74% 75%
56 |Tai Kok Tsui Sports Centre 81% 69% 76%
37 |Tai Po Hui Sports Centre 82% 75% 79%
58 [Tai Wo Hau Sports Centre 80% 65% 73%
59 [Tai Wo Sports Centre 82% 74% 78%
60 |Tin Fai Road Sports Centre 75% 50% 64%
61 |Tin Shui Sports Centre 73% 58% 66%
62 |Tin Shui Wai Sports Centre 70% 43% 58%
63 |To Kwa Wan Sports Centre 72% 66% 69%
64 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Ground 44% 33% 39%
65 |Tseung Kwan O Sports Centre 67% 65% 66%
66 |Tsing Yi Sports Centre 7% 60% 69%
67 |Tsuen King Circuit Sports Centre 78% 75% 77%
68 |Tsuen Wan West Sports Centre 83% 82% 82%
69 |Tsui Lam Sports Centre 57% 37% 48%
70 |Tung Chau Street Park 71% 52% 62%
71 |Tung Chung Man Tung Road Sports Centre 74% 63% 69%
72 Tung Chung North Park 74% 61% 65%
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Usage Rate
Activities Rooms Peak |Non-Peak
Hours* | Hours® |/\Verage

73 |Wai Tsuen Sports Centre 81% 79% 80%
74 |Wong Chuk Hang Sports Centre 38% 20% 30%
75 |Wong Nai Chung Sports Centre 78% 77% 77%
76 |Yau Oi Sports Centre 75% 65% 70%
77 |Yeung Uk Road Sports Centre 39% 36% 38%
78 |Yue Kwong Road Sports Centre 55% 36% 47%
79 |Yuen Wo Road Sports Centre 84% 86% 84%
Total]  65% 58% 62%

* Peak hours are from 6 pm to 11 pm from Monday to Friday, all day on Saturdays, Sundays and public holidays.

# Non-peak hours are from 7 am to 6 pm from Monday to Friday.

- End -
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